The unaudited pro forma income statement for FY2024 has been prepared to illustrate the effect on
the consolidated earnings of Ashtead Technology for FY2024 as if the J2 Subsea and Seatronics
Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2024 (the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information”). The effective date of the J2 Subsea and Seatronics Acquisition was 26 November
2024 and there is therefore an overlap of just over one month (from 26 November 2024 to
31 December 2024) in the coverage of the audited standalone financial information for Seatronics
Limited for FY2024 and the audited consolidated financial information of the Group for FY2024,
which have been used to prepare the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only.
The hypothetical financial position or results included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information may differ from Ashtead Technology’s actual financial position or results.

Group

Elimination of
results for J2
Subsea and
Seatronics

Entities post-
acquisition

Including
Seatronics

Limited

Remainder of
J2 Subsea and

Seatronics
Entities

Elimination of
inter-company

trading

Other pro
forma

adjustments Pro forma

(£’000)
Revenue..... 168,044 (3,340) 23,688 33,806 (8,366) — 213,832
External costs directly
relating to revenue..... (38,624) 1,376 (11,793) (23,193) 8,366 — (63,868)
Staff costs ..... (48,427) 673 (4,745) (3,518) — — (56,017)
Other operating costs ..... (16,379) 108 (1,052) (2,645) — — (19,968)
Depreciation ..... (19,125) 266 (2,591) (758) — (49) (22,257)
Amortisation of intangible
assets ..... (3,841) — (125) (155) — (2,148) (6,269)
Impairment loss on trade
receivables..... (927) (23) (180) (548) — — (1,678)
Other operating income..... 2,072 (165) 306 80 — — 2,293
Operating profit ..... 42,793 (1,105) 3,508 3,069 — (2,197) 46,068
Exceptional costs ..... — — (1,926) — — 1,926 —
Finance income..... 193 (19) 608 3,011 — (3,620) 173
Finance costs ..... (6,923) 11 (149) (273) — (4,112) (11,446)
Profit before tax..... 36,063 (1,113) 2,041 5,807 — (8,003) 34,795
Income tax expense..... (7,285) (78) (505) (1,494) — 2,430 (6,932)

Profit for the year ..... 28,778 (1,191) 1,536 4,313 — (5,573) 27,863

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in a manner consistent with the
accounting policies that will be applied by Ashtead Technology for FY2024 and in accordance with
the requirements of Annex 20 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980 as it forms part
of the assimilated law as defined in the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, as amended.

B.3 What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

• The Group may be adversely affected by changes to the global economic, political, and/or
regulatory environment in which it operates.

• The Group’s revenues, cash flow and earnings may vary in any period depending on a number

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
illustrates the impact of the acquisitions as if it had been undertaken at an earlier date. As a result, the
hypothetical financial results included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information will differ from the
Group’s actual financial results.

The income statement of the Group for FY2024 included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
has been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements
of the Group for the six month period ended 30 June 2025 which are incorporated by reference in this
Prospectus.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared on a basis consistent with the
accounting policies to be adopted by the Group in preparing the financial statements for the year ending
31 December 2025, in accordance with Annex 20 of the Prospectus Delegated Regulation and on the basis
set out in the notes below.

Group

Elimination
of results for

J2 Subsea
and

Seatronics
Entities post-

acquisition

Including
Seatronics

Limited

Remainder of
J2 Subsea

and
Seatronics

Entities

Elimination
of inter-
company
trading

Other pro
forma

adjustments Pro forma

(£’000)
Revenue ..... 168,044 (3,340) 23,688 33,806 (8,366) — 213,832
External costs directly
relating to revenue ..... (38,624) 1,376 (11,793) (23,193) 8,366 — (63,868)
Staff costs ..... (48,427) 673 (4,745) (3,518) — — (56,017)
Other operating costs ... (16,379) 108 (1,052) (2,645) — — (19,968)
Depreciation..... (19,125) 266 (2,591) (758) — (49) (22,257)
Amortisation of
intangible assets..... (3,841) — (125) (155) — (2,148) (6,269)
Impairment loss on
trade receivables ..... (927) (23) (180) (548) — — (1,678)
Other operating
income..... 2,072 (165) 306 80 — — 2,293
Operating profit ..... 42,793 (1,105) 3,508 3,069 — (2,197) 46,068
Exceptional costs..... — — (1,926) — — 1,926 —
Finance income ..... 193 (19) 608 3,011 — (3,620) 173
Finance costs ..... (6,923) 11 (149) (273) — (4,112) (11,446)
Profit before tax ..... 36,063 (1,113) 2,041 5,807 — (8,003) 34,795
Taxation charge ..... (7,285) (78) (505) (1,494) — 2,430 (6,932)

Profit for the year ..... 28,778 (1,191) 1,536 4,313 — (5,573) 27,863

_________
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:
(1) The income statement of the Group for FY2024 has been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited full year comparatives

included in the interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six month period ended 30 June 2025 which are incorporated
by reference in this Prospectus. This includes amortisation of the intangible assets arising on the J2 and Seatronics Acquisition for the post-
acquisition period.

Adjustments:
(2) The adjustment to remove the results of J2 Subsea and Seatronics Entities for the post acquisition period has been extracted from the